## CHAPTER 384.

[H. F. No. 676.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE (369)
OF THE SPECIAL LAWS FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of Chapter three hundred and sixty-nine (369) of the Special Laws for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures, "thirty-two hundred dollars (\$3200)," where the same occur in said section one (1), and substituting in lieu thereof the words and figures, "three thousand and seven hundred dollars (\$3,700)."

SEC. 2. That section two (2) of said chapter be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures, "eighteen hundred dollars (\$1800)." where the same occur in the said section two (2), and substituting in lieu thereof the words and figures,

"twenty-three hundred dollars (\$2300)."

SEC. 3. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after the first (1st) day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892).

Approved April 22, 1891.

## CHAPTER 385.

[H. F. No. 856.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHT (108) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), RELATING TO COUNTY ROADS IN HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of Chapter one hundred and eight (108) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eightynine (1889) be and the same is hereby amended by adding to said

section the following:

Thirtieth—The road or highway described as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the west line of the village of Osseo with section line dividing sections twelve (12) and thirteen (13), township one hundred and nineteen (119), range twenty-two (22) west of the fifth (5th) principal meridian, and running thence westerly along line of sections twelve (12) and thirteen (13,) eleven (11) and fourteen (14),